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PCI-E 5.0/PCI-E 4.0 Bus

|xt6i@ixa =[xz

2M.28SD

CPU CLK+- (100 MHz)

L

DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s

[{=)
Ll_j (M2A_CPU, M2B_CPU) Pl BIOS
£ AMsCPU | Bus LT 7py
1 HDMI (%)
[ osP T
L] Bus | Super I/0
L — ——
1 USB Type-C®,
|— CODEC ‘| _|:| with USB 3.2 Gen 2 support
I T 1 _@3 USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
5 8§50 5 £ 5
S§3=S 2 3
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4 SATA3.0
PCI-E 4.0 Bus (SATA3 0~3)
ASMedia® USB
— 32Gen2 1USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A
Controller _:l /
AMD Chipset
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LAN
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_:l 1 USB Type-C®,
with USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 support
_B 2USB 3.2 Gen 1

_Q 2 USB 2.01.1
]
|| 4USB 3.2 Gen 1
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AMD AM5HEE, 1%,

(CPU) AMD 57 9000Z 5 4b 8/
AMD 457 8000 54T EE/
AMD 4 7000 5 4hFB S
(BEEREMEEATRTIHFNLESETIR)
Fiaril +  AMD B650

& P

* & 6 O 0 o

s74%DDR5 5200/4800/4400 MT/s

2/4°DDR5 DIMME##, AT 3 #%7%514128 GB (E—H& 564 GBRE)
FRWBERNFRA

Z#ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8 A 7% (non-ECCHE R 1Z1T)

7 #%non-ECC Un-buffered DIMM 1Rx8/2Rx8/1Rx16 K 7E

37 #AMD EXtended Profiles for Overclocking (AMD EXPO™) & Extreme Memory
Profile (XMP)A1 75

(CPURINTF & EL B FTRES M0 T FFHI N F 5 2L B & EFNIDRAMAE
B2, EERENBETHNFEEIFHFIR,)

HFF#AMD Radeon™ B 7 A B 4b FE2E .
1/ HDMI#EA, AT % #5i%4096x2160@60 HzA 43 5
* $HDMI 2.1AEA & HDCP 2.3,
Y A TEAEHDMI 2.1 TMDSHISE IO
(BRINEERT RIS EE AMCPUM B ZE R, )

L o fEmRealtek® ALC1220-VBit: &
© B E R R E L DS E S,
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o AFM5ATAEE
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FLLiBISMEEE »  AMD Wi-Fi 6E RZ616 (MT7922A22M)
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- XHEMax 160MHz R LB IS HRifE
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P | T RAGE o

11NPCI-E x1631&(PCIEX16), E-FCPU:
» AMD $it 7 9000/7000% 51 Ab3E RS, SZ#5PCle 5.0K x16iE1T#4&
» AMD i 7 8000Z%1-Phoenix 14bFE2E, 2 #5PCle 4.0 K x8iZ1THIHE
AMD %t % 8000% 51-Phoenix 24bIE2E, Z4%PCle 4.0 X411 TR
* PCIEX16HEN 45 BFFHNVMe SSD, BER LR — K BFRSURRE
PCIEX163H1%,
HEFFA:
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* HFPCIEX4FEE 5M2C_SBHEE =358, FTAHM2C_SBifiE R &g &
B, PCIEX4fEES ik E M,
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149~M.24E & (M2A_CPU), E-FCPU, 3z#FSocket 3, M key,
type 25110/2580 SSD:
» AMD %7 9000/7000FR 5 4b 228, Z#PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD 4 8000%5!-Phoenix 1/Phoenix 24bFE3E, 374%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
149~M.2#E1&(M2B_CPU), £ FCPU, 3Z#Socket 3, M key,
type 22110/ 2280 SSD:
» AMD %7 9000/7000FR 5 4b 228, Z#PCle 5.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD %% 8000 %1-Phoenix 14bIE2E, Sx4%PCle 4.0 x4/x2 SSD
» AMD i 7 8000% 51-Phoenix 24b #2238, 3%PCle 4.0 x2 SSD
ETF&ERAE:
1AM, 24518 (242 Socket 3, M key, type 22110/2280 PCle 4.0 x4/x2
SSD) (M2C_SB)
4ANSATA 3.0800
NVMe SSD3z###%2RAID 0. RAID 1&RAID 10
SATARE # 7 ##3#2RAID 0. RAID 1%RAID 10
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EFCPU:
11NUSB Type-Co#5M, 3z3%USB 3.2 Gen 27E[5 /7 IR
3/NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ARE A (41 &) 7E J5 5 R
EFEHA:
14~USB Type-C®$0, USB 3.2 Gen 2x2, EZHHEL M EHRAUSB
HREEH)
24USB 3.2 Gen 1#£0, 42 MHEZ M =R A USBIEEREH
EFASMedia®USB 3.2 Gen 2 #2388 :
14~USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-ABEQ(AI &) ETER L
EFi H28+USB 3.2 Gen 1 Hub:
4/NUSB 3.2 Gen 1#£O7E/F H ER
ETHR4A:
24°USB 2.01M.1#:0, T2 mHEL% M ERAUSBIEEE#EH
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1B RS KT #5/RGB LED KT 356 iR B
1R 4R F2LEDAT 5 B iE 4

1/1NRGB LEDKT #5 Fa R {7 B8
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11HIE & SR e
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14-USB 3.2 Gen 1@ EE

14~USB 2.0/1.145 EE

14> 22 & 1N 25 48 B 47 BB (PR 4Z BEGC-TPM2.0 SPI/GC-TPM2.0 SPI 2.0/
GC-TPM2.0 SPI V2& )




14N R 4 0 46 [

2N RLB TR
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I EIRIRE (PW)
MNRGEERA (RST)

11 BB CMOSE#E %51 (CMOS)
RFHEIRZRA RTY)
RPN (LIMP_MODE)
CPUfZSAF SR (CLK+)
CPUfESTIPE SRR (CLK-)
11°BIOSHI#k == (BIOS_SW)
045 (TGR_SW)

{REBFFX (RSV_SW)

TR

14~Q-Flash Plus$z48

1A B = N 3= 4

19°PSI2 & O

11PSI2 BREREED
2-SMAKRZ#:0(2T2R)
1ANHDMIEE O 6

14~USB Type-C®#£M, #FUSB 3.2 Gen 2
31NUSB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#ZE (41 )
44~USB 3.2 Gen 10
19~RJ-45M 0
IR A O

S5A-F kN

o EAEiREE
e

L 2R R 2N N 2EE 2 2B R 2R 2R 2R 2N AR S R R R IR SR IR R R R S 2

*

ESRRITE® 1/0 2 li

O vz

FE R AT

= A

R B %E A6

Ik RGN

REEHEES

EEE RS

¥ BEEEHEEREKR)EHEES KA RRI B RUE (K ZR)ME

R A i

TR

* & 6 0 0 o

24~256 Mbit flash

& A2 AMI UEFI BIOS

s7#+DualBIOS™

PnP 1.0a, DMI 2.7, WfM 2.0, SM BIOS 2.7, ACPI 5.0

BIOS

* | * & o o o

7 #%GIGABYTE Control Center (GCC)
* GCCEHIFMBEFRERFERMMAMER; SRFMZIFMNIIEHSK
FEHRAMETIAR,
+  Z#Q-Flash
+  Z#Q-Flash Plus

. BN TERZF

(F) REXFRLHMFIKCPUTE,




PR MR 14 Norton® Internet Security (OEMARZS)
z LAN bandwidth management software

* o

o ¢ #:Windows 11 64-bit
Waers o E#Windows 10 64-bit

VW A& o ATXHI1%; 30.5cmx 24.4cm

0

* FERAESERE R R ERE SR, BEMENSEER, BARBITEM,

o BEKEN[XHIAERRF| A TR IAERER,

https://www.gigabyte.cn/Support/Utility/Motherboard?m=ut
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EF LS A IEZE (CPU)RT, IR THIE S
&. FEHIABTE BRICPURZE I EHR A 455

(B E Wi 7% S HHICPUBIR)

o ZECPUZ BT, B R BBHIREH, Es iR,

. EHIACPURI E— RIS, 275 4IE, CPUA T M\ CPUSE R (S 2 RIACPU
FMIEG ] £ i B BCPUIE S M i ),

. BIECPURE R HEINT.

. FECPUBEARBRZESH AT, YRR, BNTHE SHCPUMIRE.,

o FEIRIBIEHICPUNING SRR B3R, AN RIS 2 G B8 B B S T M hR A
B, B X2 Bx FER MM A AR IS, BT SR G R E BB
WA, TSI EATE IS, BII: CPU, Bk, W7F. IBASRIEE,

A. AR B IEEE 51
1 S AE AR _ERICPUSE B f i B RCPURIM A B .

=]
]
? ZRRAIEE
%l o FE—SHIGE
= IE—
| AMS5 CPU f1&
0 oo
= |
@ @
o ® L)
® ®
ot P o i s o < f - =

=FMACPU (o
F—HHGE EH

AM5 CPU

M7

HERE CPUNIBZABRAEFE, BFRPESERRE CPUARER LESONA
ENHLE .

o BEREMBEAEFERNEGRERH,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/210/quick-guide.htm|?m=sw
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K T 515 BAS CPUIE A 245 T EARAICPUSH BN,

@ % CPUTBIEHITY TR BSMET -

@ ¥ CPU fRIEHIAT [ _EEL Ak,

O UFIEKELE LEHNBRRY
%, BCPUIEHESE L& m LK
I, ERtEE EERNBERPED
S—EIE,

(2]

ILFHEHMEL CPU U, #5ik CPU B
E—HHEE (ZREIET) X
CPUEHIE LM —sTRI& (S R2H
CPU ERIM A FiEE LN ) 8
BHN.

(3]

WECPURKIEME, BHEELE
=H, gEEBAfETERINME,
WHBERIPESEDEE, BH
BREIATER %

* AR CPU IS, B RIECPU
B, IEBERARIPSEERERE FE,

CPUSRIEFREA CPU iHHER, ¥)/\BITH CPU IERHEHIH TEM{E, LIKIER CPU
xE:t Lok LS




C. RIRMMME
CPURHE TR RS REBHARE . (EFRBRRE RIS RIBRIETERBBRRE A, &
SE TR LB BT A E A F 48 )

HEERETHAI CPU L5 Rk —
BEBHBRE.

2]

Type A:

BRI R A CPU HREM
E—iphs, BES—bpmna
18 i) A 4E CPU FRTERIEE AT T 2 o
B RBER NN B EREA
VB -9

Type B:

HIEIER M CPU 1 B B2 i) U /> 12
BB CPURIEMIE, BHEBH
FAXUES B T A 4 51 3 o T AR B A,
BRIk AE 1-2-3-4 X B
R, R,

@ D

(O >3

* {E M Type BRCHA MR, 78 72
REWHBL— R RBK, BES
1-2-3-4IRF B H R E—E, ERIFMAR
LEPE,

(3]
BREEHANGBEERELZEBNER
A9 CPU 8 #4 XL 5 B8 iR 4 JBE (CPU_
FAN), BISER CPU B KUBHIZREE,
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E;Fﬂﬁ#zélﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ BHERUTHER:
& ﬁﬁ%ﬁ)ﬂﬁﬁﬁE’]WT?%M’T%ZETEISEE*&E’J&% EE, BiEERERSE. | hE. &
E. BN ES, (BERENGEEOF XTI HNNFEEEERTIR)
s ERENGFEEZH, BEEWEERIREXH, LRERIRSE,
. AEEZEHRIET, ERANNAESR, AEEHTERE, WFELZIEREN
ﬁmo
o RILNTFEE, ESWSEMDDRE_ATEE AL,

WEERFRER

e FHRER B 24> MRS FR T H 2 #0018 R 755 A (Dual Channel Technology). 3N 7F5< /5, BIOS
SERMNAFHRAERESE, HEATURERNER, NEIRRENTERSGMAREK
I,

2N WTEEIETE 9 A 1B 15 (Channel):

» {#;EA (Channel A): DDR5_A

» i#i&EB (Channel B);: DDR5_B

BFCPURIBR®E, BHEEANBENFRA, ERENFFMNFERUATIRA:
1. MRALK—FNFR, TERIHTBEBAFEAR.
2. MREREFMINEFSR, BWEERBERNAESREVERRR. | HE. EE, Bk,

000O DDDD

DDR5_A
DDR5_B

A RFEBE—FHESRN, BIYREKE DDR5B IFHE,

-15-



25 BEIEFE

EFFRREY R, HERUTHEER:
& « BEWIAERNY RFAREELIRNZIER, HEFARET RFHER
Fo
o EREYRFZE, BELBRIEXA, LREMIRE,

BERTHSEREY REERRET IR R-FHEER:

1. ERFE\BMAENY B-HEE, BEREBRVZEHE. BEZSHESREIR.
2. By RENFIEE, EEE TENGER,

3 EMEY RENEFIHECTERNEER,

4 By RS BEIRBLEE TR,

5 REREMEHNYRFRE, BRRHENES L.

6. FFREBIE, HALEEEBIOSHIEEST BFHEXMNIZE,

7. FERIERFEPREY RFATINAIIREIERE,

L:J;é% POIEX16H 1
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® Q-Flash Plusfg =)

Q-Flash Plusi2 & F R G X HL(SSFENAEN) IR T EHBIOS, Wit EHEEIFEEO(O)H
U#Z, 2 TQ-Flash Plusizf R S BB H N EIREE , IB1THIQ-Flash Plusi#$ S FF RN KR
(RRFFUEFITELRT), Q-Flash Plusiz 4IRS 1E AR R EBIOSE #iéE =R,
o BRI AR
AR AP ERE R G ATFHUE T B KEE, BMERRLIEA IR, FIERRIHRS
REBMFEEEEZEE T BERHTEGEH, ESRRRIFERSEMtE—5 TH,
o PSI2 BERPS2EIREN
EEPSREBERBAZLED, £ IEMNERFEDGRE), TANREEED(EE).
® USB3.2Gen1#EN
IO USB 3.2 Gen 1#14&, FAT3EATUSB 2.08148, AT LUEREUSBIZFE IO,
o USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-AEQO (I )
AT HEUSB 3.2 Gen 2118, FAIFRETUSB 3.2 Gen 15 USB 2.0#11&, #E AT I EFZEUSB
BEENEO,
6 HDMlERE=
Hnml WHEEOFRFHEZAFHDCP 2.384&FHE 2 #Dolby TrueHDADTS HD Master
wmonwrweonnrenrace  AUAIO TR SFUE SHEIX, P L #5712 192KHz/24bit 7.1-channel LPCME 3714y
Ho B UEE S FHDMIEZOM B R = 0, HDMIEE AT 345 51%4096x2160@60 Hz
HID IR, LRI HNS BRSRIEFE RN R RSEMEARE,

HIBREHDMIRE G, BEHF BRI TUL IR &% AHOM (IETZ RS E AR
ERGEMATRE).

e SMARZED 2T2R)
EEREEHEO,

@’Iﬁi%@)ﬁii%#ﬁﬂ, TR RHRLFEZWNR T,

o M4kEn(RI-45)
M£3O 2 5% M- (Gigabit Ethernet), IR ZEL% ZE B BEN, £ E G 51%2.5 GB
(2.5 Gbps)o MZkiEOIERATIRAAIIT:

iy Emy AT EITIERAT:
| | TERE | SRS | #tH
(R e BEEAT | EMIEE 25Gbps AR ERBIET
ST | 4 1 Gops % FrHRIR
TR FEHRIEE 100 Mbps
M&ED




© USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-A#E (41 £8)(Q-Flash Plusi#E )
W OS745USB 3.2 Gen 28148, FEAT3875 FUSB 3.2 Gen 12USB 2,048, H14TQ-Flash Plus *-)
Bt U EEE O,

o USB Type-C®& R (Z#5USB 3.2 Gen 2)
IeEEOZ#EUSB 3.2 Gen 28148 B3 FART IE R ERTIZ T, FHATFRAFUSB 3.2 Gen 1% USB 2.0#1
1o AT LUERUSBIR S E IIZEO,

6 hREERFHEH
HEOMREPRREREFERH,

o SHIU\EEE
I EOREEERSE S ERH,
o BFAFHMEED
DR FENNHERFRLAEADENERR S, EREINRERARINENE
MRGEFRFHFHNED,
o I MW\
IO FMBMNTL SMERIR, HH TR A F MmN &R IEO,
o EFiuMb/AEMIHELE
HEEOAE AL,
o ERR/MBY\ELE
HEOAET REETL,

EIMEEILEENT:

0 H#l2
HREERE@
JERIW\ v
SN MR\
F AT E R\ v v
2 5 KU B\

@ FHEEEMB, FERF MRS TN TE 7 KFLIZE A MBI TIEE,

B

B
(63
Fa
Bt
=
< (‘Eﬁ.
[k

0 (e e e

<

(((((-]H.

(]

HImAIEO,

j « EBREETRMELFEREAN, BEBRIESFHNED, BEREREE
- BRRERLR, BEELRY, 2ERERED, MRIERENNNLRIEH,

o EEREMME AT INRERNIEER,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/698/realtek1220-audio.html

(FE) HEBENQ-Flash PlusThgE, IEE MG E ] [ F~mINBEN 48 | B iAo
(EZD) B XA IKCPUTIRE
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271 PIEERH. RBRETIT

BIOS#)#% 8% B BIOSE T 4T

BIOS##:85 (BIOS_SW)LLIE I 42 5 Y1 % 2 5 B AN E AIBIOSFHL B 2 5 X R HIBIOSHE T,
QUL RT AR B3R, $RERBIOSHIK . BIOSHERT(MBIOS_LEDRBBIOS_LED)ATI R RERT
IE A —FABIOSIZHl

BIOS_SW
0 = e 2
£ “mm - 1 mEeosFN
% . ) 2: H#&% BIOS FFHL
— 8 n@-—OB\OS,SW 1
| ] T—MBIOS_LED
j BBIOS_LED
s BIOS #& 4T
= 6]
0 oo = MBIOS_LED ( H#if 13 BIOS #24l )
oo o, BBIOS_LED ( EI AT &1 BIOS #2:#1 )
b oo e [} O
e D I Okl
_ OmOecwmeaa@ CI1000%

WEHETIT
KSR ATARRFHIECPU, RTF, BFRRIRERFHIRSETIER, CPU. DRAMEVGAKT
SREMNRTEEERE,; BOOTSRENRRARINREERS

ey =%
| ] A 5
| CPU: CPU MR#&SIETRAT
| ]° i DRAM: HTEIRASTERET
j: i VGA: BFRZIETAT
B [ BOOT: IRIERGUIRASIERAT
=} 0
8 oo
= L
o e 0 Do
[E
o @ L ) [[H IE

L]
= O [ =
o @
o P e 2 I:IOO: %

a
E]
o




OC#zH
BENBIERATRIL AP EE GRS, RERWIREBMNERE, FlinrER
FIRICPUMEB SR, AU CPUINFEL ES B BRNEHUMBIIRESE,

RS\fjW

SS5F.)  #niRE (TGR_SW):
% EETRARAN, SEFLEREE FEmERAERE
Mo ARG BB, $5 B TOR 75 - ESHE,
= g
% [ T 1: Bos sstemm ap iR BT
. S 2|E| 2 REHE (5 CPUBRISH, 2HRE CPUTIAER)

@ @ [H DI:E 1

[ E .

a e 1 E AFHERERE RTY):

VS O [ mHBHGENETTN, ERTEREENERLZETN. R
SencEoesgs ':'TQO% EHHESKEFVTARHER, B85 RELHIETRIN.

RTY CLK-l

TGR_SW LIMP_MODE CLK+

{24 R4 (LIMP_MODE);

REAHUTEERNRLEEEEFI, FATEAELEENDDR

SHTEFVRER, REUEEFR CMOS BENEEEWINE,

CPU F24l13%4H (CLK-):

ATEEXF CPU 4MTiBESR, Bie—T, SMFUR 0.1 MHz, S(RTLAZE BIOS B E i CPU {E5MB5RTheE,
FE—TED>—1 CPU &5, i #HETINGE,

CPU #5ii#% 4l (CLK+):

RI§t3E CPU SMAFSA, Si%—T, MR 0.1 MHz, SKFTELFE BIOS EEEL A CPU fE3RFHSATNAE,
BHE—THEM—A CPU &, MiRAIFE LI,

REZNIRET (RSV_SW):

BHRERITTHRBLRE, RBAENBIRET, ATHAREEEX,
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RiESH

HFRAE=FRiERE, SRERE. REEERARBRCMOSEIERM. BiFRAR &
S EERANHFEEREERIASH EETRAGEESMRE IR, REM I XRMNEE
B L FIRIFRRCMOSEEIR A AT IA7E s AP EARBIOSIR BEHHRER, MEH REE,

=
%%]E PWR: iR
L RESET: RGEERHA
= CMOS: &k CMOS #iiEizs
[ ]
0 oo
=
o @ 6 e [E
=
o e b
Cwcsrrac@aag @ 10 O O4#—ePWR

A

CMOS RESET

& RIERRCMOSH IR AR, 15 551X MIFE IR R IR I IR BRFE IR 2k
BNFEFNRES TERBRRCMOSEHRIR, TR GHLRIKH, FFEFTREIE R
HRE KSR

o EBRCMOSEIREFH FAHLE, 153 NBIOSEE N\ H/ Fii% & (Load Optimized Defaults)a;

BITHNEEE(EERENIEE R [BIOSEFRE | ).

BESNA
ERE R ARRMNELTERAIEE,

1 o= VCORE_DIE E=—Pin 1
]
VCORE_SKT E=+— Pin 1
] =
e VCORE_IO ==+ Pin 1
:l‘:' CPU_SOC Pin 1—f]
BE VDDIO_MEM Pin 1—f]
0 m CPU_VDD_MISC Pin1—f]
—]
o VDD_MISC_S5 Pin 1—f]
a @ @ .
CPU_IV8 Pin 1—]
° ® Pin1—]
Me eI smaao 1 A—VDD/‘ 885

PM_VDD1V Pin1 —»E]

PM_VCC18 Pin 1—»@
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2-8 {RERBEINA

44
Ll

_
o

T

=n

=

= seeoooso 008

oo

mF|

O

[ nn'i’
-
=

14

¥

[+—19
(o}}]
1)  ATX_12VIATX_12v1 12) BAT
2) ATX 13)  SATA30/1/2/3
3) CPU_FAN 14)  M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_SB
4)  SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 15)  F_PANEL
5)  SYS_FANS5/6/7_PUMP 16) F_AUDIO
6) CPU_OPT 17)  F_U320G
7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 18) F_U32G2
8) CPU_LED 19) F_U32
9) D_LED 20) F_USB1
10) LED_C 21)  SPLTPM

11)  NOISE_SENSOR

EEETIMEFE R EN, BEEUTHER:
& < BEWARERANEFE SRS EERNBERS,
c ERERTEEZH, FELHEEREMYRIEXH, HEFRIFELBRERK
B, RIS RIR &R
« REFREEFREIRA, FERAMAEENEOSHEECEZES,
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1/2) ATX_12VIATX_12V1/ATX (8 PIN CPU{itEa §F FE K2 24 PIN = #f 4k e 3 FE)

188 3 PR R JEE R PR R 3t R BR AR Mt R B AR YRR IR A £ L T B T FERNRRIRE
BT, EEMERRANFRNEEE XN, BFrEREHCIER
it BIAERR T SN BD A,
12V IRIEE R IRMCPURIR, HiRHE LI2VRIRRME, REBASE,

HEET RER, BWGERBHINERAWEBREMHEERG0R I L), MR

BB NER, HEARHTEHRBREMRR, 7]

Lk A B
Be=~7

E
2,

R R EE A BRI

HRERRHTLEF o

N - ATX_12VIATX_12V1:
H BH | EX
ju — 1 [ ({8 PIN G
] 3Onut mIEEOER )
= OO 2 | ({8 PINY
] el Lo j¢ BRI )
j o ATX_12VIATX_12V1 3 R
0 oo 4 )
5 | +12V ({X £ 8PINFg B8
® BEOFER)
T 6 | +12V (1 £ 8 PIN By EE
FEEOER)
7 | +12v
O=CeCOCdCwo oo
8 +12V
24 13
o e e oo e e o Lo e N )=
12 1
ATX
ATX:
B | EX B | EX
1 [3av 13 | 33v
2 | 33v 14 | 12v
3 TR 15 | $EHIRD
4 | 45V 16 | PS_ON (soft On/Off)
5 b 17 | #EHR
6 | +5v 18 | R
7 et 19 | $EhRE
8 Power Good 20 | Z1EA
9 5VSB (stand by +5V) 21 +5V
10 +12V 22 +5V
M| +12V (XL 24 PINEYER| 23 | +5V ({4t 24 PIN FyFRiR
BEZEOMER) BOER)
12 |33V (N 24PINEIFE| 24 | EEl ({XEE24 PIN Y
BHEOER) HiREOER)
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3/4) CPU_FAN/SYS_FAN1/2/3/4 (& ¥ I, ks #8 FE)
e AR BB KB R EEED A 4-pin, X EEFRERAPIRIG T, REMBEETEAE(BREAE
k), HEERARBIEFIIRE, JUEREEARBETNILITHREREA BEERILL TR, &
WETHRNMRREEARE, DUEE] EER R,

B | EX
2]
iy " e
CPU_FANISYS_FAN1 B I

pgaopllldl
1

Pk B2 1R 2 FE 2 I
SYS_FAN2/3

HlwN

1
SYS_FAN4

5) SYS_FANS5/6/7_PUMP (%4t M Fa/7k IR HE EE)
IXEE XU 7K SR AR A 4-pin, IEIRERRIEUT, REMGETIEAE(ERENEE), BE
fE AR BIERIThEE, SUSRAFREEHILHHRRREA sEERIL I, BWETIR
NS RGTRFARUE, DRI EERIBIHIERE, HREE th ATIR SKSRIAEEEERITIAE, 4
BEBEREMIEE [BIOSTEFIRE | - [Smart Fan 6] BIEEA,

= EH | EX
* ;iﬁﬂiﬂ

SYS_FANS/6_PUMP P 35 R4 o B
ARG T
ok BE A 25 35 R 4 U D

Alw i =

SYS_FAN7_PUMP

(ulg]
=1k
[

o o i D
s e e g U
OE

« BSWE ERAXERIERIRAREE, B RCPUR RA T A TIERR, HiR
B SIS BCPUKRER SR REGTEML,
o IXEEHTPRUR IR I AERR &, B A B Rk IETE ST Lo

S -



6) CPU_OPT (CPUR.Fa/7k 3R 3B FE)
e KB KSR IR EE 4 -pin, ILIBRERRREIT, REMIETEAEEBRLENEME), BE
ERREEHITIRE, TEE R FHEEIEENRT B XU 7 gL AL ThAE

Ij DD“;
i & EH | EX
] T |
o 2 | REREREN
3 i iR
4 Bk BEVE T I B I A
:
]
D o
0
o e ] Ol
 DeoircmessE Ea000#
15 CPU_FAN SYS_FAN1~4 SYS_FAN5~7_PUMP CPU_OPT
= o IVE=ch 2A 2A 2A 2A
RAEENR 24W 24W 24W 24W
7) EC_TEMP1/EC_TEMP2 (R&;B 4% 1)
IXUESTHIMTIE R RUR 2, IR ER AT,
o
L] 11 B | EX
] 1| SENSORIN
j:. EC_TEMP2 EC_TEMP1 2 | s
[ ]
] -
0 oo
—
@ Ll
a @ @
@ @
EETEDQ@@E@D [e]e]e]

EC_TEMP2 EC_TEMP1
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8) CPU_LED (B#% MBS XT#/RGB LEDAT #H e iR EE)
IR FE R EE BB XU KT A Bl AR #E5050 RGB LEDXT 5 (12VIGIR/B), SR KRS B 225 (12K 4F)
, KEERR#IA2m,

B | EX
) 1|1V
1

] @ooo =
| 1" 3 |R
— e
0 oo

@

B L]

e O Ty b

Oeiommees@ 1000

RGB LEDT

EHBAR BT ERGB LEDXT i Z IR, RIEFHEHATH
R IR (O _E = AR TR E R E R IEM (12V), RIER

RRBSIEM AT HEER,

9) D_LED (oJ4sf2LEDIT H#eR iR i EE)
e HR P AT R AR AES050 AT 4R FELED KT 7, SR KR R5Z1E(51A4F), LEDEXB 10008 IRy

B | EX
1 V (5V)
2 Data
1
L) 3| THEM
4 i

A4 F2LEDAT

AT ATELEDAT i B L, ZAE R AT S TR
(B0 L= RN EREEEORN, RERRERSER )
KTTee8 ARty

@ BRATHHIEHITIRE, BERENGE R [ FmINEEN A | i,

RENBRET, BHLIEERBMAMBRIEXA, FEHRIFELBBETLRRE, MK

BRI & IR
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10) LED_C (RGB LED}T w58 5 $F FE)
I3 E AT FE AR 45050 RGB LEDATH5(12VIG/R/B), Bx KMEFE 2 222%(121K4F), K< BRI
J32m,

0 =t = _
] ~ BEH | EX
= , : ooool 112y
| ]° 2 |6
= i 3 |R
o | L
) a
0 oo =
] o]
o e o
o e @ ﬂﬂ] U
T O, [
EIEEIIIZIIZIEIE@E@EE ——000

TS RCBLEDATHIE I e e 2 IR, 55— ERGBLEDT o
ERERELEED L =RTRT)EERZ I RERER (12V),

FH—IRA2V (O LSRR B E R ELEDATH A2V, RER s
IEELEDAT S, RIEMTIEERIEMATHIRE,

%777 RGBLED
KT

@ BRATHHIEHIIIGE, BEREMIES [ ~RINEN A | KRR,

ﬁ LRI IRET, B H LR ER BINABEIEXH, FERRERELBMETKE, Uk
SRR IR

11) NOISE_SENSOR (Mg & M EE)
L R T R IR E A ML, IR T AERREHITNEE

=
| Q B | EX
%D . 1| AR
= E| <> 2 | e
:| I
7.
b oo BRI
E—
... jo @
S od O [ 1
I:IEEII:II:IEIBEEIE@G I:IOO
QR R E M E SRS [ RIMEAR ] ~ [FAN Conro) (5.
A SEBT, ¥ S RS RORKIRTSI ; 51 B LA P S BRI ],
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12) BAT (sitk)

R iR AR Bl 2R 4t T X IR IR IR T e TR CMOS IR (530 : HEAKBIOSIEZ B)Fr &I 71,
YRR ATER, SIEMCMOSHEHRRIRSEX, Bt itR e R ME SR,

W b

0

[m]

=

(O w8 8 8 8 1

O =

[N= [ |meeeessem

[m]

o1 [roaloal=

@ﬂ
g OO

/\-

SEHREMAT, 1§ SR
EA AR RAR R SR, RERNE SRS ER &R,

IR RTIAFI FRR PR e fth SR B FRCMOSE 13 :

1.
2.

3.
4.

BRI, FRIREIRZ .

VD R it MR S EE BT, SR — 4, (SIRER
R F 2 KE & B AR R IE 5k, EREE
B EFIH)

BRI,

# ERIREHEF .

B FE B R FR IR IR PR R TR 2k o

o BRLEBITERBHSAHERMESH, iEHKRME AR ER,
o RIERMAT, THIIﬁEE,Iﬁj.J:EIJIE( )J\( )*&(E*&/ﬁnt)
o FEHTSRAVIBR MR Y ith i AL IR

13) SATA3 0/1/2/3 (SATA 3.0#& 1)
X BESATARE O ST #5SATA 3.08118, FF RT3k A FSATA 2.0 SATA 1.08148, —/NSATAR: O R Ak
EE—SATAL %, FTIAEERAID 0, RAID 1% RAID 108 £ P53, HIEEMERAD, 2
KREMnE 8 [ R ERES] | B,

u =z B | EX
i 1 Pt R
ik 2 | TXP
== 3 | TXN
] 4 | b
- 5 | RXN
. 6 | RXP
immmm——) 7 M
® £
a @ @
°o o = 0
e m e e

HERPURRINEE, BERENILEH [BIOSTE
BIBERA

Fi%E | - [SATA Configuration]
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14) M2A_CPU/M2B_CPU/M2C_SB (M.2 SSD#5#8)
M.2 SSD%3M.2 SATA SSDEM.2 PCle SSD, 1tk E4RAIM.2 SSDEEN 32 $5M.2 PCle SSDo M.2
R AT M RAIDHEEZ S, {8 2M.2PCle SSDTL L 5 HESATARE & HEIMZ HERFET, &
IREMERAID, BEREMuAE 8 [ R RS | i,

0 == e,
) M2A_CPU
e : 110 80
I §
[ ) M2B_CPU
10 80
o
]
[m}
a
B
E
B o
EO) M2C_sB
10 80

BIRTH S EAEM.2 SSDIE R Ze st FM. 24,

$BE—:

SR A R TFIZ 22, B ERBIAIT, FIAEZRIEM.2 SSDHIM.21EHE T, FFiks
FREZRIEAIM.2 SSOMIE K BIESFLILZ G, #M.2 EZ-Latch Plus 3R EZFLALH Lo

FHEFENFLAIRFEM.2 SSD, BIFLAL EAEMRBH T IRAERT, iEFBREZ Latch Plus
40, FABHRA ARSI,

SB_.

FEBEM IR ISR B BB IS, BEM.2 SSDI ST KA NIREE,

$B=.

$2EM.2 SSDEBT#, J5M.2 SSDRASLZRIEEM.2 EZ-Latch Plus—E$0, B EIREHE KNS
B RS, &R AA RIS RS SRR AR FLAL,

H EM.2FETE BT ST #ISSD:

M.2PCle x4 SSD | M.2PClex2SSD | M.2 SATASSD
M2A_CPU v v X
M2B_CPU v v X
M2C_SB v v X

o EEHEEMIESETIFREIM.2 EZ-Latch PlusZ3E K EIBR 15
M.2 EZ-Latch Plus%23%: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/920/M2-latchplus.html

M.2 EZ-Latch PlusEB&: https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/921/removeM2.html
Y AR RE S AMB A AR, KSR KB HITIRR,
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15)

F_PANEL (3 4 Bk %8 45 EE)
RYIRRRIRIX. REEEFX, WU\ VIERHFRRNIX/ENRFR RRIETER

KTEPTLURZE IR IR IR TSR ST S, SR RS ER M E ()R

G o= R
o -
] 3 [rimigzaT | [RiEFFX] [molste]
[ ]
° :
— Eé 5:
w
:| ooa
pE=9
HE D[ mmay
=
0 oo = —— 10
== DI: fYaYa)
o Il o wiy
o o ﬂﬂ] ] [E ;'n:'n:‘
a =
= g2z
g k R RAT
[ H
=

+ PLED/PWR_LED - EBiR457RAT:

RS s | EREVENAERGEIEERLT, SRFEESTH, #5574
S0 % | ARERE; Rt NRIRE(S3/S4) K XHL(S5)RT, MIARR
83/54/85 TR

« PW-RBEFFxX:

ErEZ R AL AT AR R R IR KR AT IZEBIOSTE P iR B IR B XM AR
(BERZEMIHEN [BIOSTEFIEZE | - [Soft-Off by PWR-BTTN 35t EA)o

* SPEAK - FRIW\STRE:

ERRZE A NALR AT ERERU, RE S UREREERS SR B BRTE YRR, EEIE
B, SH—MEE,

 HD-TEEFEIETRAT:

ERE BT AR RS TR AT, SEAFFIEEMIERITISRE,

* RES-RFEEFX:

B E AL R 7 E IR E B FF X (Reset) o TE RS ENMA X IEE EH AL, 7T
PR TEEFXERETBIHRS

* Cl-FRH =R AR M S

EEE BRIV TR RGN R, NN SR EER IR, HEEAL
Ihie, BEBARIRITHRBEIE,

* NC: 3&1’EFHO

AR R A IRt S ERRVEME AR, TEGERIETX. RREE
FFK. BRIRIERAT, R EMERERKT. WIE, BRIL%E LIES%EE,
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16) F_AUDIO (RY & & 505 EE)
I ATE SRR ST FHD (High Definition, HREL), &R LUEEN ST I 77 AR A & SR E
IR, ZEEERHATHERNENELRTERHEVSR, BRRAHWREMILE
TEEREERR,

= BH | BN

= 1 [micL

. o 2| i

. o s 3 | MCR

] ] 4 | TIER

BE [ 0 2 5 | Head Phone R

= 80 6 | EmRa
7 | SENSE_SEND
8 | FCHEH
9 Head Phone L
] 10 | BEHl

BEOTEN TR FMERLHERL, MENZHERERLELSER
[, IMERE R HIER.

17) F_U320G (USB Type-CoEO 3 BHEEE, ST#5USB 3.2 Gen 2x2)
I AREE 325 USB 3.2 Gen 2x2 & F AT #£HH — 1N USBH#O,

H s = Bl | X BW | X
i 1 | vBUS 11| VBUS
:lD 2 TX1+ 12 TX2+
= 3 | X 13| TX2-
] e 14| B
HE 5 | RXT+ 15 | RX2+
0 oo 6 | RXI- 16 | RX2-
= 7 VBUS 17 | $EHBED
o 8 | col 18 | D-
=e e 9 | SBU1 19 | D+
ST oo 10 | sBU2 20 |cc
s P o e e - - 2
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18) F_U32G2 (USB 3.2 Gen 2 Type-Af&n)
H4AUSB 3.2 Gen 24 CIATLL AP ZE (6 FRTF P & HE R B hE R, EFBIOSRRER
e, 3B £ 5 SRAE IR S A SRAEAR PR AR S S T SE M B, 8 AT 4R1/0 USBEED
HIRF 1B

0

]

"

B

"
[l

a

O

19) F_U32 (USB 3.2 Gen 1iE ¥ R EE)
LI FEEE S #5USB 3.2 Gen 1/USB 2.0#14&, —MBEER LR H M USBIEO, HEIEMAE2
4~USB 3.2 Gen 142 O35 ~TRIEY REMR, H A UK R MAEBMWEL,

d DDmg
: Ll
] T :
:l u} oo § 20 1
— J e B | X BH | EX
] [ 1| VBUS M| b2+
g 2 | SSRX1- 12 | D2
_— 850 3 | SSRxi+ 13| B
— O 4 | EE 14 | SSTX2+
o o I o 5 | sSTXI- 15 | SSTX2-
=
0o e I = 6 | SSTX1+ 16 | HEHH
e o O E. e 17| SSRX2+
Mworrmomasa 0 —100W 8 D1- 18 SSRX2-
9 | DI+ 19 | VBUS
10 TAER 20 T
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20) F_USB1 (USB 2.0 1O RIEE)
I AREE S35 USB 2.0/ 14045, it USBY RIS, — MERERT A H A USBHEO, USBY™
RS DR AR, (EATIUEE R LR IE SR

0 = = B | 2X
% ET I
H 9 1 3
:l o : woll----- 2 2 R (5V)
= o 3 | USBDX-
[ ] ) 4 | USBDY-
g [ 5 | USBDX+
Ehat 6 | USBDY+
b ) 7| e
]
.o i o, 8 | mim
5o e U e
ﬁ“\g E 10 | FTlEm
® ]
[ eIk § @ e B O00=
\_/

HEFRUSBY RILIRET, B S LR MERIRXH, FENRIREBMERIRE, Uk
%HUSB?}‘E?&”&E’JL\IXO

21) SPI_TPM (2 £ N T WHEIRIEE)
AT L ZEHESPIA I TPM (Trusted Platform Module) %2 & TN A4k = 3R EE

]

“J
@

= B | EX

: Data Output
FiE (3.3V)
TeHERD
FTAER
Data Input
CLK

Chip Select
a3l
IRQ
TAEA
FTAER
RST

1 IR 1
o= 2

a

= \D—UDHHH

N[ g~ w|[ N =

©

o

7
D
D
i

N
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$=KE BIOSEFIXE

BIOS (Basic Input and Output System, E AN H R %) ZHER LHCMOSTE R, iERERGEE
TREFIEENIEESE, TEIEE AT B NIRX(POST, Power-On Self-Test), REFERFIZE
BERHFNRERSE, BIOSEETBIOSIHERF, #ERAEKBERBITEERASH, F8
B IE % TIESHUTH E M Th 8L

FFHECMOSEIHRFTERIFE ST IR _ERY4BFE AR, EI SR GRRX AN, XEHEHFS
B, HTRBABRIERN, REELEENXLRE IR,

HEHENBIOSKERRF, BIRFEE, BIOSTE#{TPOSTHY, 2 T <Delete>§2{E Al it \BIOSi& &
EFEEE,

LHIZEEEHBIOS, ATLME A= HIBIOSE#77i%: Q-FlashzQ-Flash Plus,
* Q-Flash 2RI 7EBIOSIR B2 FF M E FBIOSHIE M4, 1LERBEARTHNRIERS:, MATIER
B ek & #4BIOS,
* Q-Flash Plus 2 85T R4 X AL(SSEFHAR )RS T EHBIOS, @i EHEEFEZOMUE,
2 TQ-Flash PlusiZBI S BRI H HNBIRIEE
ETHEQ-FlashX%Q-Flash Plustyi¥ 4R {E AT i%, IEE R E MG E 8 [ F~FINEET 4R ] - [BIOSE
HAENR IR,

« EFBIOSHEBEMNE, WNREEMBRTRAMNBIOSKHIEM, RINBWERE
A EEEHBIOS, MFEHBIOS, E/DHIRIT, B RAHIIRIEMER RFHRK,
¢ BNAEWEREEEBIOSEERFIIEEE, BAWRELERREARESH
ERAIHHANER . INRERERRENRFEARERATI, BREFEBRCMOS
REEHIRE, BBI0SRENSE ZH] ik,
+ BBRCMOSIREE, IS EH % - [t | = [CLR_CMOSEHHIAR4 | HYiiH, 2iE
EfEMiEE# [BIOSTEFIRE | - Load Optimized Defaults | #4915t AA,

o BERENEAEFRMBIOS BFIEEH,
https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/917/amd600-bios.html
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FFHLEE:

BiRFRE, BB THFFHLLogoE &:

F12 : BOOTMENU  END : Q-FLASH IhREE

TheE R iR A
<DEL>; BIOS SETUP\Q-FLASH
2 <Delete> §#3# A\ BIOS & B2 FEEHE, siEiT BIOS i EFRFFi#t N\ Q-Flash,

<F12>. BOOT MENU
Boot Menu INEEILIEAREH N BIOS R EREFHMAEIZEMETFNIES FA <> <>
EBREIEARETFVRILE, RIGHE <Enter> BN, RESEHZHMZERIZE .
EE: HEEFAHMEE RERTZRTN. EFFANERENESUEBIOS EERF
R FIRFEEHRE,

<END>: Q-FLASH
2 <End> BILIERFHN BIOS K B FHAEEIEH N Q-Flash,
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FHUE RRRERGREDERF
41 BRERERE

STHBIOSHIIRE T, AT IR RERIER S,

AT EMRIERECHERADIEHIRRIRSIZR, AHRREMERRDTYE, BIERERE
R4t /5, FFEGIGABYTE Control Centeri2 FF, RIEFMB IR F, HEELENIREREE
BIMERE TR L ERAIDIEHIRMIREIZE, BSZ TS E:

SH—:
BEREMS, BRZEWRTHRBSH=RR, £ [ ZHF5TH\T\SATA RAID/AHCI] TUE T
AMD RAID Preinstall Driverf2 7, 1§ EfE R HEHZIUE,

7
HRERGHEEFNHPUTZRRERGNOS R, HENIREEFOEE LI, HEF

[ o

TR=:

EIEUE, HENRADIRSIEFHIXGRE, KFEZEUT=ZRHEF,
® AMD-RAID Bottom Device

@ AMD-RAID Controller

® AMD-RAID Config Device

HNTERNRISEFG, BRERERENERE,

@ oy Windows REEX
ENEEEPEHER
DERas TR R TESHENERH)

EERER )
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4-2 BHPEFRER

BRERGRETHRE, EREA S HIHEL4 R FZEETGIGABYTE Control Center (GCC, #
EEHRO) T ZERDEF R ETERFINEIE, 5% [ &3 | B#H1TRE, (XML
[BIOSFEFFi% & | H [Settings\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader Configuration\Gigabyte Utilities Downloader |

K% & A [Enabled] )o

HER B

LHIAREBRE [EAERAUMYL | S 2L, 151% [FE | 23GIGABYTE Control Center(GCC),
TEGIGABYTE CONTROL CENTERFHEIEHR A EREMRNEF R TERFRE, BT L%
BRI TR

amEs

@ LR, HESLWARGDERE TR,

o BERENIEETEESHRENR,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/916/amd600-app.html

o EEREMMEHE SHEEMERIFIRIA,
https://www.gigabyte.cn/WebPage/351/faq.html
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FLE

B 3¢

51 B

RAID{E %y :
RAID 0 RAID 1 RAID 10
EEEHE >2 2 4
uns R Eﬁtﬁ%‘?ﬂ%%d\ﬁ’\l RERINGES (@ﬁﬁ%gﬁ%%&
LUSEINRE No Yes Yes
EHRHER:

R 4FRAID 0. RAID 1%RAID 10, B EMIIFNIEKE ERESHENEREHE,
o SATARE#ENSSD, AiAZE| HERMERE, BERERRESRERTENELR,
+ Windows BIERFERIRIENE,

 AIEMBIRAE,

° Uﬂo

o BEKENEEEEFRIRADZERR,

https://www.qgigabyte.cn/WebPage/918/amd600-raid.html
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52 YEITSHKEBiIRA

— Il

K85 e

10 PEI Core is started.

1 Pre-memory CPU initialization is started.

12~14 Reserved.

15 Pre-memory North-Bridge initialization is started.
16~18 Reserved.

19 Pre-memory South-Bridge initialization is started.
1A~2A Reserved.

2B~2F Memory initialization.

31 Memory installed.

32~36 CPU PEl initialization.

37~3A IOH PEl initialization.

3B~3E PCH PEl initialization.

3F~4F Reserved.

60 DXE Core is started.

61 NVRAM initialization.

62 Installation of the PCH runtime services.

63~67 CPU DXE initialization is started.

68 PClI host bridge initialization is started.

69 |OH DXE initialization.

6A |IOH SMM initialization.

6B~6F Reserved.

70 PCH DXE initialization.

4l PCH SMM initialization.

72 PCH devices initialization.

73~77 PCH DXE initialization (PCH module specific).
78 ACPI Core initialization.

79 CSM initialization is started.

TA~TF Reserved for AMI use.

80~8F Reserved for OEM use (OEM DXE initialization codes).
90 Phase transfer to BDS (Boot Device Selection) from DXE.
N Issue event to connect drivers.
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92 PCl Bus initialization is started.

93 PCI Bus hot plug initialization

94 PCI Bus enumeration for detecting how many resources are requested.
95 Check PCI device requested resources.

96 Assign PCI device resources.

97 Console Output devices connect (ex. Monitor is lighted).
98 Console input devices connect (ex. PS2/USB keyboard/mouse are activated).
99 Super |0 initialization

9A USB initialization is started.

9B Issue reset during USB initialization process.

9C Detect and install all currently connected USB devices.
9D Activated all currently connected USB devices.

9E~9F Reserved.

A0 IDE initialization is started.

A1 Issue reset during IDE initialization process.

A2 Detect and install all currently connected IDE devices.
A3 Activated all currently connected IDE devices.

A4 SCSl initialization is started.

A5 Issue reset during SCSl initialization process.

A6 Detect and install all currently connected SCSI devices.
A7 Activated all currently connected SCSI devices.

A8 Verify password if needed.

A9 BIOS Setup is started.

AA Reserved.

AB Wait user command in BIOS Setup.

AC Reserved.

AD Issue Ready To Boot event for OS Boot.

AE Boot to Legacy OS.

AF Exit Boot Services

BO Runtime AP installation begins.

B1 Runtime AP installation ends.

B2 Legacy Option ROM initialization.

B3 System reset if needed.
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B4 USB device hot plug-in.

B5 PCI device hot plug.

B6 Clean-up of NVRAM.

B7 Reconfigure NVRAM settings.

B8~BF Reserved.

CO~CF Reserved.

S3

K55 L]

EO S3 Resume is stared (called from DXE IPL).

E1 Fill boot script data for S3 resume.

E2 Initializes VGA for S3 resume.

E3 0S S3 wake vector call.

gER

K55 HEA

FO Recovery mode will be triggered due to invalid firmware volume detection.
F1 Recovery mode will be triggered by user decision.
F2 Recovery is started.

F3 Recovery firmware image is found.

F4 Recovery firmware image is loaded.

F5~F7 Reserved for future AMI progress codes.

fHik

K5 HEA

50~55 Memory initialization error occurs.

56 Invalid CPU type or speed.

57 CPU mismatch.

58 CPU self test failed or possible CPU cache error.
59 CPU micro-code is not found or micro-code update is failed.
5A Internal CPU error.

5B Reset PPI is failed.

5C~5F Reserved.

DO CPU initialization error.

D1 |OH initialization error.

S -
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D2 PCH initialization error.

D3 Some of the Architectural Protocols are not available.
D4 PCl resource allocation error. Out of Resources.
D5 No Space for Legacy Option ROM initialization.
D6 No Console Output Devices are found.

D7 No Console Input Devices are found.

D8 Itis an invalid password.

D9~DA Can't load Boot Option.

DB Flash update is failed.

DC Reset protocol is failed.

DE~DF Reserved.

E8 S3 resume is failed.

E9 S3 Resume PPl is not found.

EA S3 Resume Boot Script is invalid.

EB S3 08 Wake call is failed.

EC~EF Reserved.

F8 Recovery PPl is invalid.

F9 Recovery capsule is not found.

FA Invalid recovery capsule.

FB~FF Reserved.
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Regulatory Notices

United States of America, Federal Communications Commission Statement

Supplier's Declaration of Conformity
47 CFR § 2.1077 Compliance Information

Product Name: Motherboard
Trade Name: GIGABYTE
Model Number: B650E AORUS TACHYON

Responsible Party — U.S. Contact Information: G.B.T. Inc.
Address: 17358 Railroad street, City Of Industry, CA91748
Tel.: 1-626-854-9338

Internet contact information: https://www.gigabyte.com

FCC Compliance Statement:

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules, Subpart B, Unintentional Radiators.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The FCC with its action in ET Docket 96-8 has adopted a safety standard for human exposure to radio frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted
by FCC certified equipment. The Intel PRO/Wireless 5000 LAN products meet the Human Exposure limits found in OET Bulletin 65, 2001, and ANSI/
IEEE C95.1, 1992. Proper operation of this radio according to the instructions found in this manual will result in exposure substantially below the FCC's
recommended limits.

The following safety precautions should be observed:
« Do not touch or move antenna while the unit is transmitting or receiving.
« Do not hold any component containing the radio such that the antenna is very close or touching any exposed parts of the body, especially the face

or eyes, while transmitting.

« Do not operate the radio or attempt to transmit data unless the antenna is connected; if not, the radio may be damaged.

« Use in specific environments:

The use of wireless devices in hazardous locations is limited by the constraints posed by the safety directors of such environments.
The use of wireless devices on airplanes is governed by the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA).
The use of wireless devices in hospitals is restricted to the limits set forth by each hospital.

Antenna use:

In order to comply with FCC RF exposure limits, low gain integrated
antennas should be located at a minimum distance of 7.9 inches (20 cm)
or more from the body of all persons.

Explosive Device Proximity Warning

Warning: Do not operate a portable transmitter (such as a wireless network
device) near unshielded blasting caps or in an explosive environment
unless the device has been modified to be qualified for such use.

Antenna Warning
The wireless adapter is not designed for use with high-gain antennas.

Use On Aircraft Caution

Caution: Regulations of the FCC and FAA prohibit airborne operation of
radio-frequency wireless devices because their signals could interfere with
critical aircraft instruments.

Other Wireless Devices

Safety Notices for Other Devices in the Wireless Network: Refer to the
documentation supplied with wireless Ethernet adapters or other devices
in the wireless network.

Canada, Canada-Industry Notice:

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS
standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that
may cause undesired operation of the device.

Cet appareil est conforme aux normes Canada d'Industrie de RSS
permis-exempt. L'utilisation est assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes:
(1) le dispositif ne doit pas produire de brouillage préjudiciable, et

(2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage regu, y compris un brouillage
susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

Caution: When using IEEE 802.11a wireless LAN, this product is restricted
to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15-to 5.25-GHz frequency
range. Industry Canada requires this product to be used indoors for the
frequency range of 5.15 GHz to 5.25 GHz to reduce the potential for
harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite systems. High power
radar is allocated as the primary user of the 5.25-to 5.35-GHz and 5.65 to
5.85-GHz bands. These radar stations can cause interference with and/or

damage to this device. The maximum allowed antenna gain for use with
this device is 6dBi in order tocomply with the E.I.R.P limit for the 5.25-to
5.35and 5.725 to 5.85 GHz frequency range in point-to-point operation. To
comply with RF exposure requirements all antennas should be located ata
minimum distance of 20cm, or the minimum separation distance allowed
by the module approval, from the body of all persons.

Attention: [utilisation d'un réseau sans fil IEEE802.11a est restreinte &
une utilisation en intérieur a cause du fonctionnement dansla bande de
fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz. Industry Canada requiert que ce produit soit utilisé
al'intérieur des batiments pourla bande de fréquence 5.15-5.25 GHz afin de
réduire les possibilités d'interférences nuisibles aux canaux co-existants des
systemes de transmission satellites. Les radars de puissances ont faitI'objet
d'une allocation primaire de fréquences dans les bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et
5.65-5.85 GHz. Ces stations radar peuvent créer des interférences avec ce
produit et/ou lui étre nuisible. Le gain d'antenne maximum permissible pour
une utilisation avec ce produit est de 6 dBi afin d'étre conforme aux limites
de puissance isotropique rayonnée équivalente (P..R.E.) applicable dans les
bandes 5.25-5.35 GHz et 5.725-5.85 GHz en fonctionnement point-a-point.
Pour se conformer aux conditions d'exposition de RF toutes les antennes
devraient étre localisées a une distance minimum de 20 cm, ou la distance
de séparation minimum permise par I'approbation du module, du corps de
toutes les personnes.

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for
the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio interference
to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be chosen so that
the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that
necessary for successful communication.

Conformément & la réglementation d'Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur
radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d'un type et d'un gain maximal
(ou inférieur) approuvé pour I'émetteur par Industrie Canada. Dans le
but de réduire les risques de brouillage radio électrique a l'intention des
autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d'antenne et son gain de sorte
que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas
Iintensité nécessaire & 'établissement d'une communication satisfaisante.
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European Union (EU) CE Declaration of Conformity

This device complies with the following directives: Electromagnetic
Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU, Low-voltage Directive 2014/35/EU,
Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU, ErP Directive 2009/125/EC, RoHS
directive (recast) 2011/65/EU & the 2015/863 Statement.

This product has been tested and found to comply with all essential
requirements of the Directives.

European Union (EU) RoHS (recast) Directive 2011/65/EU & the
European Commission Delegated Directive (EU) 2015/863 Statement
GIGABYTE products have not intended to add and safe from hazardous
substances (Cd, Pb, Hg, Cr+6, PBDE, PBB, DEHP, BBP, DBP and DIBP).
The parts and components have been carefully selected to meet RoHS
requirement. Moreover, we at GIGABYTE are continuing our efforts to
develop products that do not use internationally banned toxic chemicals.

European Union (EU) Community Waste Electrical & Electronic
Equipment (WEEE) Directive Statement

GIGABYTE will fulfill the national laws as interpreted from the 2012/19/
EU WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) (recast) directive.
The WEEE Directive specifies the treatment, collection, recycling and
disposal of electric and electronic devices and their components. Under
the Directive, used equipment must be marked, collected separately, and
disposed of properly.

WEEE Symbol Statement
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its
packaging, which indicates that this product must not be
disposed of with other waste. Instead, the device should be
taken to the waste collection centers for activation of the
mmmmm  ireatment, collection, recycling and disposal procedure.
For more information about where you can drop off your waste equipment
for recycling, please contact your local government office, your household
waste disposal service or where you purchased the product for details of
environmentally safe recycling.

Battery Information o )
European Union—Disposal and recycling information

GIGABYTE Recycling Program (available in some regions)

This symbol indicates that this product and/or battery should not be
disposed of with household waste. You must use the public collection
system to return, recycle, or treat them in compliance with the local
regulations.

End of Life Directives-Recycling
The symbol shown below is on the product or on its packaging,
® which indicates that this product must not be disposed of with
other waste. Instead, the device should be taken to the waste
collection centers for activation of the treatment, collection,
recycling and disposal procedure.

Déclaration de Conformité aux Di de I'Union europé (UE)
Cet appareil portant la marque CE est conforme aux directives de I'UE
suivantes: directive Compatibilité Electromagnétique 2014/30/UE, directive
Basse Tension 2014/35/UE, directive équipements radioélectriques
2014/53/UE, la directive RoHS 11 2011/65/UE & la déclaration 2015/863.
La conformité a ces directives est évaluée sur la base des normes
européennes harmonisées applicables.

European Union (EU) CE-Konformitétserklarung

Dieses Produkte mit CE-Kennzeichnung erfiillen folgenden EU-Richtlinien:
EMV-Richtlinie 2014/30/EU, Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU,
Funkanlagen Richtlinie 2014/53/EU, RoHS-Richtlinie 2011/65/EU erfiillt
und die 2015/863 Erklarung.

Die Konformitat mit diesen Richtlinien wird unter Verwendung der
entsprechenden Standards zurEuropaischen Normierung beurteilt.

CE declaragao de conformidade

Este produto com a marcagéo CE estdo em conformidade com das
seguintes Diretivas UE: Diretiva Baixa Tens&o 2014/35/EU; Diretiva
CEM 2014/30/EU; Diretiva RSP 2011/65/UE e a declaragéo 2015/863.
A conformidade com estas diretivas é verificada utilizando as normas
europeias harmonizadas.

CE Declaracion de conformidad

Este producto que llevan la marca CE cumplen con las siguientes
Directivas de la Union Europea: Directiva EMC 2014/30/EU, Directiva de
bajo voltaje 2014/35/EU, Directiva de equipamentos de radio 2014/53/EU,
Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU y la Declaracion 2015/863.

El cumplimiento de estas directivas se evalia mediante las normas
europeas armonizadas.

CE Dichiarazione di conformita

| prodotti con il marchio CE sono conformi con una o pit delle seguenti
Direttive UE, come applicabile: Direttiva EMC 2014/30/UE, Direttiva sulla
bassa tensione 2014/35/UE, Direttiva di apparecchiature radio 2014/53/
UE, Direttiva RoHS 2011/65/EU e Dichiarazione 2015/863.

La conformita con tali direttive viene valutata utilizzando gli Standard
europei armonizzati applicabili.

D ja zgodnosci UE Unii Europejskiej

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z nastepujacymi dyrektywami: Dyrektywa
kompatybilnoéci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/UE, Dyrektywa
niskonapieciowej 2014/35/UE, Dyrektywa urzadzen radiowych 2014/53/
UE, Dyrektywa RoHS 2011/65/UE i dyrektywa2015/863.

Niniejsze urzadzenie zostato poddane testom i stwierdzono jego zgodno$¢
z wymaganiami dyrektywy.

ES ProhlaSeni o shodé

Toto zafizeni spliiuje pozadavky Smérice o Elektromagnetické
kompatibilité¢ 2014/30/EU, Smérnice o Nizkém napéti 2014/35/EU,
Smémice o radiovych zafizenich 2014/53/EU, Smérnice RoHS 2011/65/
EU a 2015/863.

Tento produkt byl testovan a bylo shledano, ze spliiuje véechny zakladni
pozadavky smérnic.

EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozata

A termék megfelelnek az alabbi irdnyelvek és szabvanyok
kévetelményeinek, azok a kidllitasidépontjaban érvényes, aktualis
véltozataban: EMC iranyelv 2014/30/EU, Kisfesziiltsegli villamos
berendezésekre vonatkozo iranyelv 2014/35/EU, radiéberendezések
iranyelv 2014/53/EU, RoHS iranyelv 2011/65/EU és 2015/863.

AnAwon ouppopewong EE

Eival o€ ouppopewan pe Tig dlatagels Twy Tapakdtw Odnyiwv
g Eupwmaikng Koivomntag: Odnyia 2014/30/EE oxetika pe v
nAektpopayvnTikiy aupBarétnra, Oodnyia xaunAr téon 2014/35/EU,
Odnyia 2014/53/EE o¢ padioefomAiopd, Odnyia RoHS 2011/65/EE
kai 2015/863.

H ouppépewaon pe autég Tig odnyieg agioAoyeital xpnaipoTrolwvTag Ta
10XUOVTQl EVAPUOVITPEVA EUPWTTCIKE TTPOTUTTCL

+ INGESTION HAZARD: This product contains a button cell or
coin battery.

« DEATH or serious injury can occur if ingested.

« Aswallowed button cell or coin battery can cause Internal
Chemical Burns in as little as 2 hours.

+ KEEP new and used batteries OUT OF REACH of CHILDREN

+ Seek immediate medical attention if a battery is suspected to
be swallowed or inserted inside any part of the body.

- Battery type: CR2032, voltage rating: +3VDC.

- Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.

- Remove and immediately recycle or dispose of used batteries, batteries
from equipment not used for an extended period of time according to local
regulations and keep away from children. Do NOT dispose of batteries in
household trash or incinerate.

- Even used batteries may cause severe injury or death.

- Donotforce discharge, recharge, disassemble, heat above (manufacturer's
specified temperature rating) orincinerate. Doing so may resultininjury due
to venting, leakage or explosion resulting in chemical burns.

- Fortreatment information, call a local poison control center.

- The product contains non-replaceable batteries.
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European Community Directive R&TTE Directive Compliance Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Directive 2014/53/EU.
The |IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.945 GHz-6.425 GHz (or 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz in UK)

frequency bands are restricted for indoor use only in all countries listed in the matrix below.
AT | BE | BG | CH | CY | CZ | DE
DK | EE | EL | ES | FI | FR | HR
c € Q HU| EE | IS | Im | U | LT |w
LV | MT | NL | PL | PT | RO | SE
Sl | sk | TR

UK The Radio Equipment Regulations 2017 Statement:

This equipment complies with all the requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.
The IEEE 802.11 wireless LAN 5.15 GHz-5.35 GHz and/or Wi-Fi 6E Low Power Indoor 5.925 GHz-6.425 GHz frequency bands are restricted for

indoor use only.

NCC Wireless Statements / BIRRBESER
E {7 EEEINE

(D) HUSE SR ZARDR A HE - R - (AF] PSR I B B AR ~ AT
B R AR 4

FHERIBRE © f&ﬂj}iﬁﬁ’bﬁa‘éﬁﬂf%T?
éfiﬁTﬁﬁﬁf@iHiEE% e RIS - FRIKEEEHAMEER
HB{EECSE ~ TR R R F A e Fﬁe%’f* st 2 -

(03] FEEQ&?‘Z%WIE*E%&EZ%@

Korea KCC NCC Wireless Statement:
525GHz - 5,35 GHz L & AF83te 24 FX|l= MM AL8SI=S HSHE

Japan Wireless Statement:
5.15 GHz 7 ~ 5.35 GHz 7 & 6GHz LPI & : BERDHDEM,

Wireless module approvals:
Wireless module manufacturer:  AMD Corporation
Wireless module model name:  RZ616, MediaTek MT7922A22M

ILict.

e
Siis150-3550m
i reis

TAC no::9.618/2021 ¥
%
3HEA

06
4 XERHST: Mediatek Inc. / China

United States FCC: Tndia WPC: Qatar CRAY
FCC ID: RAS-MT7922A22M ETA-SD-20210503291 CRA/SM/2021/5-0007518
Canada ISED: Japan BTBE: Serbia: CCAI21Y10050T2
IC: 7542A- MT7922A22M
‘Australia ACMA: Ukraine:
(] 2010086 @
D210041020 Singapore IMDA:
— Complies with UA.032.CT.0256-21
Brazil: 515~5.35GHz BARE MDA standards United Kingdom:
o, 5.15~5.35GHz indoor use only
Kuwat CITRA: South Korea NRRA:
09629-21-08766 CITRA: 5080 CA
China CMIIT: Pakistan PTA:
CMIIT ID: 20214112359 (M) Approved by PTA PO
Europe:

HEE 2
QEEIA TR G2 FESLRMER] - Ik

HHB(E - (RIS ERZ B4
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China RoHS Compliance Statement

FE (EFBRFEFraEBLEEERG) RTFHIREA

AT EFAZ RGP, YAPABREELREREGLLR, HETEREFBEFHEF~RELK
ARIEEKEEEM, BHZA L EHESIAR B B R R A BT Bl AL

TR 4 PR
Environment-friendly use period

n WARRIEHR(H5), RFRSERESANEENRTSEEMBRE, BFESRM
109 resemzssesrafanFEenmEsRaT AL, WrbmmBREOER,

FaPHEURNEHRAE:
BEMR
AR - -
A & & Fayi:] SREE SR FRE
(Pb) (Hg) (cd) (cr) (PBB) (PBDE)

E Rl 2 B AR o o o o o o
LR R x o o o o o
S REAMEHEH x o o o o o
ERER x [¢) ¢} ¢} o o
WEEF TR x o o o e} o
INEME SERE O R & x o o o o o
RESRE o o o o o o
BhIEFHI, BOAE, REREMIE o o o o o o

ARRAEARAE SUT 11364 HIRE S o

O: RRZAEMRIEZIB MG HRME K& B GBIT 26572 MEMREZEKU T
x: RNZAEYREDEZBHHE DRV BRE S BB GBIT 26572 MEMREEK,
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BERERERESRRERIEF

FEMRR, RS REREERE N ER R, EERE—— AR, EHEE,
ATHREEBRAZARENRAGRBNTEERR SR, BEENIRENR~REINER
EAREBRIEFHIRAFZERFULIEA,

%%ﬁfszﬁ%ﬂﬁiwﬁ;ﬁﬂ-ﬁ;ﬁHﬂizuT
HEMBENERFREPEAREMEREN(FELERAX) AT HPERBEEGRAT 2 ZH,

2. HEREAERmREPEAREMEERN (FE28RAMEK ) REIERERSE, WSMIER
RIEZNE, MIRE FE M EIFE I (R IEHT

3. HEFIHRERRZERFRERIEFVEATEFEARENEENFESHEAHX)ETEEEREN
IR EER= Mo

4. WRE\PEAREMEDBLEREEERREEEME(SER), APEEREEER~RLiEd, HE
WA= RHI TIIER, HERBEARBRENS:

B AR IEHARAY;

KiIFERIERFMAOERER. 40, RETERIRTHY;

EEKEN. BITAIE ., BIET LIS K= RIRTH;

EARZEEINERNE G BB i K = RIRRR;

JEIEFRIME SIS A FE B E AR RI R, BB, 55, Sk, BT EE =S,

AN A& IR, 10: EDRIEEBRARIE R, T, LR XIET. CPUBIEERIFE;

BERFT R A A Z AR A LS RARERAG;

BREF=RIERDR;

RS S B R SR B T A A S S EARE R A R ;

USSR g o B, SMATEEE. BFEE. USBEO. M OHEE S ER 4K i E R IE 23 Fis

B EARIRERAT

5. HRINFREAZERSES
A REAEREAREERE R ERB SN, fTSEEE &R 5 E 7 Mikhttps://www.gigabyte.cn/

THRARPFHIKBEAAR,
B. AR ITH Rl EAR4005 AR AR %5 £ £:400-820-9608, ARZZHTIE]: EHI—ZFIE#IF9:00-18:005%
ETERAR, (FHERBA0ERFARREELBREEREBENTEPERBRERATNEL)

6. ﬁ;‘?—I*ﬁanLf‘“ﬁﬁghg
LHNE R E AN E TR RE TEGESERERS, EXEiESLENERERNE
7= @A S, BIOSKRA, EEMEGE R, $ANSEARERR, FEREIREMEBTHEE
InAER R I A F BT R R R L

B. WMMEEEHEEEIERIENRESEEXATHERENRETEE, BHBL MRS, EHRELHES
BB 4R 5551

C. F=RiXgm, BRI 8EFRSEMEEHE (INKE. ERE) 63, FEERFMECPUR
PE, UREERPEERT, MEERSEALSEIEERE £, HERBERRBMEE,
FﬁFunB’JﬁM R REEMNENREREEEN,

HIERRERRSERN Y RARR FMERWIEIE,

FRERIEFSRAMEZEEINETHEL,

HiIERAERRE TR RAZE RS RNt HE,

HEMEEXRELATFITEERRARBM (FEFNEERSERERIEF) 18, K. S8R ERENET

BF, HTFRERREAME EASREH,

CTIOMMOO®>

S © e~

o

ZHEENE BERRNE

GIGABYTE"

www.gigabyte.cn |




- BAREBRSBEEEQ

HARRSE T 400-820-9608

fR&EE: 28—~ 28A: 9:00~18:00 GEET /RAKRS)
AR BEWMEIRS: https:/esupport.gigabyte.com

FEEAMIL: hitps://www.gigabyte.cn/

. BEHEHRSZER (GIGABYTE eSupport)
HIEERASIER AR (LR H15)HE X B, YD ZE https:/lesupport.gigabyte.com ifia],
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